Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

City of London Police Authority Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2024
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) Graham Packham
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) Deborah Oliver
Munsur Ali Dawn Wright
Nicholas Bensted-Smith Melissa Collett (External Member)
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Helen Fentimen Sir Craig Mackey (External Member)
Jason Groves Michael Mitchell (External Member)

Alderman Timothy Hailes

Enquiries: Kezia Barrass
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofLondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

lan Thomas CBE
Town Clerk and Chief Executive


https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting held on the 10

January 2024.

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE
The Chair to be heard.

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

Q3 CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING

Report of the Commissioner.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024 - 2025
Report of the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 12)

For Discussion
(Pages 13 - 14)

For Discussion
(Pages 15 - 18)

For Discussion
(Pages 19 - 22)

For Discussion
(Pages 23 - 58)

For Decision
(Pages 59 - 86)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

POLICING PLAN REFRESH 2022 - 2025 (24 - 25)

Report of the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 87 - 128)

VISION ZERO PLAN 2023 - 2028

Report of the Executive Director of Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 129 - 138)

PARLIAMENTARY UPDATE

Report of the Remembrancer.

For Discussion
(Pages 139 - 144)

QUARTERLY NPCC BUSINESS CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 145 - 148)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE WELLBEING OVERVIEW

Report of the Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 149 - 164)

FCCRAS UPDATE
The Chief Officer to be heard.

For Discussion
(Verbal Report)

FUTURE NETWORK STRATEGY

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 165 - 192)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non public summary of the Police Authority Board meeting held on the
10 January 2024.

For Decision
(Pages 193 - 196)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 197 - 198)

CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE
The Chair to be heard.

For Discussion
(Verbal Report)

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES

The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard.

For Discussion
(Verbal Report)

NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE
The Chief Officer to be heard.

For Discussion
(To Follow)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Report of the Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 199 - 254)

FUTURE POLICE ESTATES MEMBER UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 255 - 270)

SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY - PROTECTING FROM WITHIN

Report of the Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 271 - 284)

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET NON PUBLIC APPENDICES

Report of the Commissioner. To be read in conjunction with ltem 8.

For Discussion
(Pages 285 - 288)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED

CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL
APPENDIX

Report of the Commissioner. To be read in conjunction with item 24.

For Discussion



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD
Wednesday, 10 January 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 10 January
2024 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Helen Fentimen

Jason Groves

Alderman Timothy Hailes

Deborah Oliver

Dawn Wright

Melissa Collett (External Member)
Michael Mitchell (External Member)

Officers:

lan Thomas CBE -
Richard Riley -
Caroline Al-Beyerty -
Gregory Moore -
Kezia Barrass -
Oliver Bolton -
Charles Smart -
Josef Shadwell -
Alistair Cook -

City of London Police:
Pete O’Doherty -
Paul Betts -

Nik Adams -
Alix Newbold -
Umer Khan OBE -
Chris Bell -

1. APOLOGIES

Town Clerk

Police Authority

Chamberlain

Town Clerk’s Department

Town Clerk’s Department

Police Authority

Police Authority

Police Authority

CoLP and Police Authority Finance

Commissioner, City of London Police
Assistant Commissioner, City of
London Police

Commander, City of London Police
City of London Police

Commander, City of London Police
City of London Police

Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Tijs Broeke, Andrew Lentin, and

Graham Packham.
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

Page 7

THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN



MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 are
approved as an accurate record, subject to the addition of apologies from
Jason Groves for the meeting held on the 22 November 2022.

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee.

In addition to the updates provided in the report, the following points were
noted:

- The Chair requested the paper covering the Cycle Team evaluation be
taken at the end the public session of the Committee, with a copy of the
report to be published in the public pack with relevant non public
information redacted.

- The Chair would be writing to the Chairs of the Markets Board,
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee and
Community and Childrens Services Committee regarding uniforms and
CSAS powers.
RESOLVED, That the Committee notes the report.

CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE

Members received the Chair's update, noting particularly the Chair’s thanks for
the work of the City of London Police and others over the Christmas and New
Year period.

Members noted, with sadness, the news that Godfrey Baillon-Bending had
passed away just before Christmas. His dedication to the City’s Independent
Custody Visitor Scheme was very much appreciated. The Chair shared that
an event in the City to mark Stephen Lawrence Day has been set for the 23
March 2024, and was asked by a Member to ensure that judges at the Old
Bailey are offered the opportunity to participate.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE
Members received a report of the Commissioner heard in conjunction with item
9.

During the discussion the following points were noted

- Commander Nik Adams has a National Police Chiefs' Council (NPCC)
lead role in relation to election security. A number of others have
responsibilities too, including the Metropolitan Police, other Chief
Constables, the Local Government Association and other partners. An
NPCC meeting to explore potential threats, roles and responsibilities
would take place shortly.

- The City of London Police has reached out to the Metropolitan Police
regarding the Post Office investigation to offer support and to understand
the Metropolitan Police stance on the issue. Members were to be kept
informed of any developments.

Page 8



9.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT DRAFT 2024- 25 BUSINESS PLAN
REPORT

Members received a report of the Town Clerk outlining the Town Clerk's
Department draft 2024-25 Business Plan.

During the discussion the following points were noted

- The Chair suggested changing the wording of the first workstream from
“Police funding and value for money- Oversee and work with the Force
to improve the ‘line of sight”” to “ensuring value for money in the delivery
of improved community safety outcomes” with specific reference to the
estate and accommodation, and the collaborative work with the
Community Safety Partnership. The Deputy Town Clerk sought
delegated authority to make final minor wording amendments with the
Chair.

- The Chair noted two areas of focus that the Board requires wider
Corporation support with: accommodation and the community safety and
enforcement activities.

- The Chair requested clarity on the headcount numbers included in the
report.

- A Member suggested that the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and
Analysis Service key performance indicators would be beneficial in
gaining cross party support for the National Lead Force position.

RESOLVED, that Members of the Police Authority Board approved the sections
related to the Police Authority and granted delegated authority to the Deputy
Town Clerk to make final wording amendments in consultation with the Chair.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE PROVISIONAL FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2024 -
2025

Members received a report of the Commissioner outlining the City of London
Police provisional funding settlement 2024 — 25.

During the discussion the following points were noted

- The Chamberlain welcomed the settlement generally and noted that the
precept grant was disappointingly low.

- The Chamberlain felt that the ask for an additional allocation from the
2023 Business Rate Premium was reasonable from the Corporation
perspective.

- The Town Clerk queried the confidence levels around closing the
funding gap and it was outlined that it would be difficult to bridge the
funding gap through further force mitigations without significant impact
on policing. The City of London Police Authority Board made no requests
on the uplifted Business Rate Premiums from the previous financial year,
and there was confidence that a solution will be found for the 2024 -25
funding gap.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE

Page 9



10.

21.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Members received this update in conjunction with item 6.
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

FCCRAS UPDATE
Members received a verbal update outlining the progress of the Fraud and
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service progress.

The following key points were noted:

- This was a transformational change programme involving multiple
moving parts. The relationship with the suppliers and contractors
remains positive and relevant workstreams are progressing with plans to
go live in 2024.

- The programme continues to navigate financial and operational
challenges, and the go live date is anticipated to be determined shortly.

RESOLVED, that the update be noted.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYCLE TEAM TRIAL EVALUATION

Members received a report of the Commissioner covering the evaluation of the
City of London Policy Cycle Team Trial. This report was moved to the public
session of the meeting at the request of the Chair. The report will be shared
with the public agenda pack with certain information redacted, following the
meeting.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

- Members welcomed the report and supported the City Police’s decision
to create a dedicated Cycle Team by moving existing established posts
from other policing teams.

- Members noted positive feedback and impact within the residential
community.

- A Member queried the communications plan around this work and was
keen to reinforce the positive message with the residents. The Chair
asked the City of London Police to consider a clear ask around
messaging to be taken to other Committees and emphasised the need
for wider partnership working.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

Page 10



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

22.

23.

24.

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 December
2023, be approved as an accurate record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out non-public
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee.

CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE
Members heard a verbal non-public update from the Chair of the City of London
Police Authority Board.

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES
Members received a verbal update of the Commissioner, in conjunction with
item 20.

NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE
Members received a verbal update on the progress of the Fraud and Cyber
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service.

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE

Members received a report of the Town Clerk outlining the proposal to extend
the term of the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service
Procurement Committee up to an including formal ‘Go Live’ date.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE
Members received the verbal update on the National Lead Force role in
conjunction with item 17.

NATIONAL SECTION 22 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- MODERN
SLAVERY, HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND ORGANISED IMMIGRATION
CRIME PROGRAMME- UPDATED AGREEMENT 2023- 2025

Members received a report on the National Section 22 Collaboration
agreement.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 11



The meeting ended at 13:01

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



¢T obed

City of London Police Authority Board — Public Outstanding References

4/2023/P Item 16 Protect Duty | It was confirmed that a once full | Commissioner/ | In Progress- At 24" May 2023
(Martyn's Law) Update | details of the Force and Director of PAB the PA Director assured the
Corporation’s responsibilities Police Authority | Board that preparatory work is in
under Protect Duty were progress and an update will follow
confirmed a detailed plan would later in the year. On Tuesday 2
be provided on how best to May 2023, the Government
resource and delivery these published the draft Terrorism
responsibilities. (Protection of Premises) Bill, also
known as Martyn’s Law, for pre-
legislative scrutiny by the Home
Affairs Select Committee.
8/2023/P ltem 7 The Chair requested that once | Commissioner | In Progress- An interim update
Commissioner’s the Force had conducted any on 
[...]
,800 1,800 319 1,737 (63)| (i)
Accommodation — decant programme 15,947 14,718 - 13,718 (2,229)
Ring of Steel (IMS / DRS) 2,569 2,569 1 2,221 (348)
Total legacy projects 33,718 32,489 320 30,277 (3,441)

i. Fleet: To be compliant with ULEZ requirements in the City, the Corporation provided the Force with a loan of £1.8m to introduce

ULEZ compliant vehicles. £1.7m has been spent against this, including £319,000 in 2023/24 to the end of Q3.

£11k is expected in 2024/25.
344, CITY.LONDON

L4 POLICE

bty

5

,AD

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion

Final spend of




Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s): Dated:
Resources, Risks & Estates Committee 5 February 2024
Police Authority Board 7 February 2024

Subject: Public
Revenue and Capital Budget 2024/25

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | 1
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or | N/A
capital spending?
If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the | N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?
Report of: Commissioner of Police RREC - For Information

Pol 11-24 PAB - For Decision
Report author:

Mark Paddon, Deputy Chief Finance Officer
Steven Reynolds, Deputy Chief Finance Officer
Alistair Cook, Chief Finance Officer

Summary

This report presents the revenue and capital budget for 2024/25 following the
Provisional Government Settlement being announced on 14 December 2023.
Confirmation of the final Police Settlement is not expected until the end of January
2024 and a verbal update will be provided of any changes impacting the proposed
2024/25 budget.

The following paper provides details of the provisional police settlement, local funding
via the Business Rates Premium (BRP), mitigations to achieve a balanced budget,
income and funding, capital requirements and use of reserves.

Overall, the budget provides for a core es
[...]
S Matthew Bradford gave evidence to
the committee in a private preliminary hearing ahead of the formal launch of the
inquiry. Upon launch, a joint City of London Police/Police Authority written
response was submitted to the Committee’s call for evidence. City of London
Police representatives will give public oral evidence to the committee on 28%
February. The Remembrancer's Office is liaising with City Police and Police
Authority colleagues regarding the preparation of briefing material.

A member of the Home Affairs Committee, Simon Fell, has been appointed the
Prime Minister's Anti-Fraud Champion, succeeding Anthony Browne who was
made a Minister in the November 2023 government reshuffle. At the time of writing,
Fell is due to join the Security Minister, Tom Tugendhat, on a visit to the City Police
on 23 January.

Conclusion

24.

The passage of the Online Safety Act and Economic Crime and Corporate
Transparency Act is welcome legislative progress in the fight against economic
crime. While the legislative agenda for the final parliamentary session before the
general election does not have such an acute focus on economic crime, it remains
a key subject of interest for parliamentarians and the Home Affairs Committee. Bills
focusing on wider policing are being monitored for impacts on the City of London
Police. Further updates on legislative developments will be brought to the
Committee as required. All Bills referenced above will also be included in the

Page 143



Remembrancer’s Office’s regular updates to the Communications and Corporate
Affairs sub-committee, and in the weekly Parliamentary Brief summary distributed
to members.

Appendices

None

William Stark
Senior Parliamentary Engagement Officer, Remembrancer’s Office

T: 07584 327 077
E: william.stark@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 144



Agenda Item 12

Committee(s): Dated:
Police Authority Board 7 February 2024
Subject: National Business Crime Portfolio- Update Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
[...]
is Restricted

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 271



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Chair's Public Update
	6 Commissioner's Update
	7 Q3 Capital and Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Pol_11-24_FINAL RREC_PAB Q3 2023-24 Revenue & Capital Monitoring Slide Deck

	8 Revenue and Capital Budget 2024 - 2025
	9 Policing Plan refresh 2022 - 2025 (24 - 25)
	Pol_14-24_Policing_Plan_Refresh_2024-25 Cover Paper_Updated

	10 Vision Zero Plan 2023 – 2028
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1 Table of Funding and Delivery Programme of Vision Zero Plan Headline Actions

	11 Parliamentary Update
	12 Quarterly NPCC Business Crime Portfolio update
	13 City of London Police Wellbeing Overview
	Pol_15-24_CoLP_Wellbeing_Overview_VFINAL

	15 Future Network Strategy
	Appendix 1 - CoL CoLP Future Network Strategy

	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Non-Public Outstanding References
	24 City of London Police Risk Register Update
	Pol_07-24_RIsk_Register_Update_Appendix 2 Tier 1 Strategic Risk Register (Non Public) January 2024
	Pol_07-24_Risk_Register_Update_Appendix 2 Tier 2 Board Level Risk Register (Non Public) January 2024
	Pol_07-24_Risk_Register_Update_Appendix 3 Force Issue Log (Non-Public)  January 2024

	25 Future Police Estates Member Update
	Pol_09-24_FPEP_Firearms Training Facility Strategic Options Appraisal January 2024_Appendix_1
	Pol_09-24_FPEP_Members Update Jan 2024 v0.4_Appendix_2

	26 Security Report: Information Security - Protecting from within
	27 Revenue and Capital Budget Non Public appendices



Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 7 February 
2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Helen Fentimen 
Jason Groves 
Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Dawn Wright 
Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
City of London Police: 
Pete O’Doherty 
Paul Betts 
 
Nik Adams 
 
Alistair Cook 
Alix Newbold 
Chris Bell 
Gary Brailsford-Hart 
Martin O’Regan 
Mark Paddon 
Steve Reynolds 
Hayley Williams 

- T/Commissioner, City of London Police  
- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police 
- T/Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 

 
Officers 
Greg Moore 
Ian Hughes 
Bruce McVean 
Frank Marchione 
Simon Bradbury 
Richard Riley CBE 
Charles Smart 
Josef Shadwell 
Rachael Waldon 
Kezia Barrass 
 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- City Solicitor’s Department 
- Environment Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 



 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January are 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members heard the Chair’s public update.  
The following points were noted: 

The Chair stressed the need for both the City of London Police and City 
Corporation to be involved in operational planning meetings with the Met 
Police, Greater London Authority and Westminster Council about the 
routes for protest marches in London, especially in the context of the 
ongoing situation in the Middle East.    

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
Members received the Commissioner’s public update.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members welcomed the invitation to the Community Safety Trust 
meetings, and the Chair was keen to share further opportunities with 
Members where possible in future events.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

7. Q3 CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Q3 capital 
and revenue budget monitoring.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- It was noted that this report had been discussed in depth at the 
Resource Risk and Estates Committee on the 5 February. 

- The Chair welcomed the clarity now being provided on financial reporting 
and stressed the importance of maintaining a focus on police staff 
recruitment as well as maintaining police officer numbers.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2024 - 2025  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the revenue 
and capital budget for 2024 – 2025.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 



- It was noted that this report had been discussed in depth at the 
Resource Risk and Estates Committee on the 5 February. 

- Rate payers were consulted with and responded positively to an 
increase in the Business Rate Premium. 

- The firearms training facility and the police accommodation programme 
more gernally remained areas of focus. 

- Members requested an update in the next quarterly Budget Monitoring 
report which outlines the full capital programme relating to the City of 
London Police and the source of funding for clarity.   

- The Chair thanked the CFO for the improvement in financial reporting.   
RESOLVED – that the budget be finalised once the BRP raise has been 
finalised by the Court of the Common Council and the National Lead Force 
funding would be finalised.  
 

9. POLICING PLAN REFRESH 2022 - 2025 (24 - 25)  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Policing 
Plan refresh 2024 – 2025.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- A Member noted a few small points relating to wording which could be 
amended to improve the clarity of the report. The Chair requested that 
Members share any suggested edits to the Chief Operating Officer as 
soon as possible.  

- The work around victims was progressing at pace, an expert on victims 
has been recruited to support this work. The Victim’s Board was driving 
this work, and a more detailed report on this work would be brought to 
the Police Authority Board when possible.  

RESOLVED – That members approve the report.  
 

10. VISION ZERO PLAN 2023 – 2028  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Environment, which 
outlined the Vision Zero Plan 2023 – 2028.  
Members noted that there would not be additional financial pressures on the 
City of London Police resulting from this programme.  
RESOLVED – that Members approved the report.  
 

11. PARLIAMENTARY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer which provided a 
Parliamentary Update.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

12. QUARTERLY NPCC BUSINESS CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the quarterly NPCC Business Crime Portfolio.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The Chair welcomed the report and the good work and engagement with 
Ministers nationally. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE WELLBEING OVERVIEW  



Member received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of 
London Police wellbeing overview.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- 45 voluntary wellbeing ambassadors from around the Force were in 
place in 7 teams which represent the 7 categories in the Blue Light 
Framework 

- Members mentioned mental health as a significant impact on wellbeing 
in the report, and suggested collaboration with City Wellbeing Centre, 
who were already in operation within the City.  

- Members requested that outcome key performance indicators, examples 
and impact statements should be considered to measure and improve 
effectiveness in this area in the future.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

14. FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members heard an update from the Chief Officer on the Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service programme.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The programme was progressing at pace and scheduled for delivery in 
2024. 

- The Branding options were under consideration, and the brand 
reputation of Action Fraud was taken into account.  

- The strategy for engagement with the public and partners was being 
worked through and would be shared when possible.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

15. FUTURE NETWORK STRATEGY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the suggested 
Future Network Strategy.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members agreed the necessity for the new network given that the 
vulnerability of the force IT network was currently a red risk.  

- The cost of the future network is covered by City Fund, and running 
costs of the system within the City of London Police would be funded by 
the City of London Police budget.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 



19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED  - that the non public minutes of the Police Authority Board held on 
the 10 January were approved.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out non public 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

21. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members heard the Chair’s non public update.  
 

22. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
Members received the Commissioner’s non public update.  
 
 

23. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members heard a verbal update from the Chief Officer of the Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service programme.  
 

24. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police Risk Register.  
 
 

25. FUTURE POLICE ESTATES MEMBER UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the Future Police Estates.  
 
 

26. SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY - PROTECTING FROM 
WITHIN  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Security 
Report: Information Security.  
 
 

27. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET NON PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided the non-
public appendices to be read in conjunction with item 8. 
 

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



30. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an overview of 
confidential risk register.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 13:29pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


